

No. 20-937

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT ANDREWS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER**  
**OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY AND**  
**NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR PUBLIC DEFENSE**  
**IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

---

CJ Griffin, Esq.  
*Counsel of Record*

Stuart Peim, Esq.  
Aidan P. O'Connor, Esq.  
Darcy J. Baboulis-Gyscek, Esq.  
PASHMAN STEIN WALDER HAYDEN P.C.  
Court Plaza South  
21 Main Street, Suite 200  
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601  
(201) 488-8200  
[cgriffin@pashmanstein.com](mailto:cgriffin@pashmanstein.com)

Joseph E. Krakora, Esq.  
Joseph J. Russo, Esq.  
Alison Perrone, Esq.  
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER  
STATE OF NEW JERSEY  
31 Clinton Street  
Newark, New Jersey 07101  
(973) 877-1226  
[joseph.russo@opd.nj.gov](mailto:joseph.russo@opd.nj.gov)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Office of the Public Defender  
and National Association for Public Defense*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. GRANTING THE PETITION WOULD RESOLVE CONFLICTS AMONG STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS ON AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW. ....	6
II. THE FOREGONE CONCLUSION DOCTRINE DOES NOT COMPEL THE DISCLOSURE OF A MEMORIZED CELLPHONE PASSWORD. ....	9
III. <i>FISHER</i> WAS WRONGLY DECIDED AND SHOULD BE REVERSED. ...	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	4, 11
<i>Carchman v. Nash</i> , 473 U.S. 716 (1985) .....	2
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) .....	4, 5, 6, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 220 A.3d 534 (Pa. 2019) .....	6, 7, 8, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Gelfatt</i> , 11 N.E.3d 605 (Mass. 2014) .....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 117 N.E.3d 702 (Mass. 2019) .....	7
<i>Corbitt v. New Jersey</i> , 429 U.S. 212 (1978) .....	2
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988) .....	passim
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981) .....	9
<i>Ex Parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1878) .....	16
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976) .....	passim
<i>G.A.Q.L. v. State</i> , 257 So. 3d 1058 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2018) .....	7
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	1

<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987) .....	2
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951) .....	9
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Mar. 25, 2011</i> , 670 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985) .....	2
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) .....	2
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990) .....	12, 13
<i>Pollard v. State</i> , 287 So. 3d 649 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2019) .....	7
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	4, 6, 8
<i>Seo v. State</i> , 148 N.E.3d 952 (Ind. 2020) .....	7, 18
<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 234 A.3d 1254 (N.J. 2020) .....	1, 7, 8
<i>State v. Stahl</i> , 206 So. 3d 124 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016) .....	7
<i>United States v. Apple MacPro Computer</i> , 851 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984) .....	11
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000) .....	passim

<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004) .....	17
---	----

**Statutes**

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:158A-1 (West 2020).....	1
--	---

**Rules**

Rule 10 .....	7
---------------	---

Rule 37 .....	1
---------------	---

**Other Materials**

Bryan H. Choi, <i>The Privilege Against Cellphone Incrimination</i> , 97 Tex. L. Rev. Online 73 (2019) .....	17
---	----

Christopher Slobogin & Joseph E. Schumacher, <i>Reasonable Expectations of Privacy and Autonomy in Fourth Amendment Cases: An Empirical Look at “Understandings Recognized and Permitted by Society,”</i> 42 Duke L.J. 727 (1993) .....	16
--	----

Laurent Sacharoff, <i>Unlocking the Fifth Amendment: Passwords and Encrypted Devices</i> , 87 Fordham L. Rev. 203 (2018).....	7
---	---

Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Compulsion “To Be a Witness” and the Resurrection of Boyd</i> , 74 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1575.....	16, 17
--	--------

Robert Heidt, <i>The Fifth Amendment Privilege and Documents – Cutting Fisher's Tangled Line</i> , 49 Mo. L. Rev. 439 (1984).....	17
---	----

Samuel A. Alito, Jr., <i>Documents and the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination</i> , 48 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 27 (1986) .....	17
